1991

Nk

Lo i :'7 l t-o
Lgmm m
BEFORZ TEE RAIIROAD COMMISSION
OF TFE STATE OF CATLIFORNIA

AINT

'\\

..
=)

;, 0N UoLs

5//

==000=~

L3 e e
2 ’

I/

/ .

In the Matter of the Application of

I0S ANGELES GAS & ZLECTRIC CORIDORATION
for the fixing and classification of gas
rates and Loy suthority to vut same into
efZect.

Avplication
Jo. 1830

TEE CITY OF LOS ANGELES

Compleinent
vS. ‘ Cacse No. 854
SQUTERRN CALIFOR NIA GAS COMPANY and
L0S ANGELES GAS & TLECTRIC CORPORATION

a0 % B0 BR SP PP BP BB M}

Defendants.

Wnm. A. Chexey, Paul Overton snd Herbert J. Goudge, for
Los Ange1e° Gas & ZTlectric Corvoration.

Jared wa, for Southern Californie Gas Comvany.

Llbert Zee Sterhens, for the City of Los Angeles.

J. Z. Howard snd John Munger, for the City of Pasadena.

Clyde Woodworth, for the CLity of Inglewoold asnd for the
Clty of Beverly Hills

Geo. E. Farrand and eonard 2. Slocscon, for the Califor-
nia Tissue MMi1lls and other industries.

L. 0. Hatek, for the City of Eagle Rock.

Williagm Haszlett, for thre City of South Pasadens.

Trhomes 3. Cassidy, for huntinguon Park.

Cesner Williems, for certalin undisclosed consumers.

Taomas A. Berkebile, for Monterey Park.

. EDGERT0N, Commizsioner

OPINION ON REFEARING

Applications Lor o rehearing relating to certain

portions of the order Iin the above entitled matters were made

by the citice of Loz Angeles, Glendale, Easadena‘and Inglewood.




Because of statements made to the Commission by

o number 0f ¢ities, the rates for gas within waich were

afféctea by the order of the Commission, that these cities

had not had an opportunity to sappear in the previous rate
p“ocee&¢ng° and to present evidonce and mske revresentations
to the Commiszior, o notice was sent to the official ropre~
sextatives o2 each imcorporsted towmn within which rates were
fixed by the order of the Commission. Also an invitation
was extended to each 0f these towns to appear at the hesring

. on the spplications for rehearing amd to sudbmit, such evi-
dence and meke such arguments as they saw Lit.

A8 a rosult there were & numbor of sppearznces on
benalf of thosze cities and vho avidence introduced end the
position taken by these comuunities will bde discussed iater.

At the hosaring a stipulation was entered into bj
21l varties that all evidence introduced and argumente made
within the issmes made By the applications Lor rehesring could
Yo concidered by the Commission in detormining such is§ue§
with the same effect ag though such evidence and argumenté
had been wubmi tod in-a rohesring.

Tt will be noted therefore that unless the Comnmis=-
sion reopens theze wrocecedings for rehearing it will bYe neces~
sery To confine any modification of the order heretofore made
%0 2uch matteré 28 are encompaszed within the issuoes made in
“he ayplications for rehearing.

The applicetion for rehesring filed by the City
of Los Angoles attacks the decision of the Commizsion on the

| grownd that the districts or zones therein fixed are not, so far
e3 the City of Los ‘Angoles is concerned, the logical or Just

1ines to be Fixed. This petition also states that 1if given

-o-
(o




an opvortunity, revresentatives of the city wonld suggest
changes waich should be wmade in the lines of The zomes or
districte laid dovn by the Commission within the limits of
the City of Los Angelec.

Also +this application set forth the request that
sne order of the Commiszion be suspended or annulled in
“oto and that no rates e Zixed in the City of Los Angedes
2or the scrvice of gas uatil an ordinance of the City of
Los Angeles wroviding Zor the servimg of natural cas unmized
wita menufactured gas should nave become effactive, whereupon
the city would reguest the Commission to Iix rates upon such

navural 385.

The gpplication of the City of Pacadens attacks

the order of the Commizsion wherein the City of Pasadena 13
divided into two rate zomes and the application asgke Zor &
rehoaring in order trat the ¢ity moy moke o showing agalinst
the cstedlichment of any zoneg in the City'of Dasadena for
rate Timing end slso agke Zor o rencaring of vhe Commission's
order 2ixing retes for such zones.

mae avplication for rehearing £51ed oy the Civy
of Inglewood attacks the order of +tze Commission wherein &
higher roto was Zized Zfor zaid city then war fixed for the
City of Los Angeles: the objection is upon tae wrincival
ground that the City 0Z Inglewood had been nromiscd by Los
ingeles Ges and Electric Corporation or i%s predecessor in
ipterest “hat rates for gas furniched contumers in the CLity
of Ipglcwood by said company should be no nigker +han retes

for ges chgrged concumers in “he City of Los Angeles.




The City o2 Glendale filed an apvlication Lor
rehearing out ac service of gas in thst community iz given
wholly by Soutiaern California Caz Company thic application
will be considered in connection with awplication Jo. 1853.

A%t the hearing vhere wes wresenved by George E.
Parrand and Leonard B. Sloscon, attormeyc, a writien state-
ment on benhal? ol a number of industrial users embodying
o protest agsinst dhe recognition by this cémmission of an
ordinance nassed by the City of Los Angeles which seeks %o
compel 2ll cas companies sServing consumers within the City
0% Los Angeles t0 serve such consumers with natursl ges un-
mized with artificisl gacs. |

A% the consumers redresenited by tais protest are
served wholly by Southern California Cas Company tels matter
will be considered Iin connection with sprlication 1853.

I recommend that that portioﬁ 02 the awplication

of %he City of Los Angeles wherein the Commission iz requected

o delay all rate fixing of gas service inm the City of Los
Angeleos wntil such time as potursl zas wnmixed with artidicial
gas is served concumers bde denied.

No attack is made by this city upon tke rates Zized
by “he Commission excedt in so far as such rates are different
Zor different portionz of the gity o2 Los Angeles. The order
0f the Commission establisaning rafes for the entire system of
Tos Angeles Gaz and Elcctric Corporation fixed certain rates
which are materially lower than the rate now being charged
and 1% 1s obvious that o8 to those who would de benefited By
these lower rates they have & right to demand that they go in-
“0 effect immedistely. Crenting the ¢ity's applicatioﬁ'would
at omce Yut theze consumere inm a position of vaying en uanjustly

nizz rete.




Purthermore the company itcelf annliod for tne fixing
by “he Commission of Just snd reazonnole rates over Lis entire
system and that compeny is entitled to the ection of thie Come
mission in this rogard. wneve thaic Commission nas found that
rates ere unnunet ond wnrcesonabdble 1 would e no wroper ground
cor o denisl of the company's epplication to merely Say thet we

aseured by representatives of the City of Zog Angeles tnatl
nesursl zas will be given at some time in the future snd that
< is'the desire of the City of Los Angeles that no rates be
sived. until such conditior has been brought sbout. The cowpsny.
certeinly could resly that it was wnjust to it to be durdened
‘with unjust rates for a service which 1t was actually remdering
end weich 1% ic sdmitted om oll hands will be rendered for some
time in the Zuture. | ‘
The representetives of the city dsd not make amy 2now-

ing walekr would Justily +he conelusion thet comewmers of gas In

+he City of Les Angeles would bde benefited by & deloy in tkis

rate fixing.

Tpe remeining portion of the application of the City
of Tos Angeles and the anplicetion of the CLty of Passdens may
e cousidercd sS o roquest thet one rate be Lixed for the ares
witaip the City voundaries, excepdy thet the reprosentatives of
tze City of Toc Angeles limited thiz request to the territory
served by the Lot Angeles Gag ond Tlectric Corvorastion. Thise
limitetion excludes certain thinly settled portions of the
torritory witkin the boundaries of tne City of Los Angeles.

T sm impressed with tke showing wade that it is tke

decire of the citizens of vrhese communities %o put thelr




rozidencts on a pority ac to retes. It ic shown that whenever

in eithor of these communities a public utlility service is owned .
end oweratcd by .the public the rates have inverisbly been made
«he seme over tae arca within the city snd it is urged that the
best welfare of theze communities will be served by Zollowing
this procedure in rates charged by tac privately owned vublic
wsility compenics.  Therefore I recommend that the order here-
tofére made be modified so that the City of Pasadéna be con-
sidered one zone c¢r district witn s like rate charged for gas
taroughout, that t@e reounest of the representatives of the City
o2 Los Arngeles be grented ond thet tae arco within the boundar-
10 of %he City 02 Loc Angcles be considered one district or
zone excent that wmart of the arce ineluded within the territory
decirneted a5 Sen Fernendo Addivion, Testgate Addition, Polms
2d4ition wost of the north and south scction line extended, ve-
«ween cection 16 and sectiom 17 Tv. 1 Souta Range 14 Vest
S.R.B. & M., West Counst Addlition pnd gll vortions scuth of tze
nortnera section lime of sections +31, 32 and 33, T». 2 South,
Range 13 ezt and seevions 435 and 36 Tp. 2 Souwith, Renge 14
west S.B.B. & Mo T4 will ve undersvood oI course thet the
zone ares herein set out 1o based upon vresent linee and 1t is
not tﬁe intention %o recommend that vhe rates Lixed fLox this
zore zhall automatically extend ©O territory heresfter apmexed.

T+ vemaing taerefore to determize tho rates which
srall ovply in tae district of Los tngeles and in the diztrict
of Paszdens. |

At the hesring representatives of the City of Los
Angeles presented seversl exribvits ¢ summary of which was

contained in Los Angeles City's exnibit To. 9.




The purpoce of these exhibits was t0 show tﬁat the

rates horetofore fixed by the Commission for district FNo. X
in the City of Los Angeles showld apply in the lerger district
which the city requested to be extablished and that this rate
would still result in at leest an 8% return to the compeny
~upon the rate base fixed by the Commission. It was olaimed
that the Commiasidn'a estimate of gas sales for 1917 was low.

The company protested cgainst comsideration ¢f this
exhidit on‘thé g:-oun& thet the city held mede no atteck upen
the reasonableness of rates fixed by the Commission and that -
it was improper to present ovidence attacking one of the elements

going to make up %the conclusion of the Commiscion, this

elenent being the average rate found by the Commission neces~

ssry to be charged to obdtain for the cowpany an &%froturn.

In view of the conclusions arrived at it will de
wrecessary t0 pass specilically or the objections of the
compeny Lo the conzideration of these oxhivits.

It does gppesr that the Cormiscion’s estimate of
gos segles for 1917 was low and that therefore the result of
the determinetion of the Commission for the yeaxr L1917 of the
ratos which 1t found o po Juet and reasoradle would de to
return to the company,'u:der the conditions then existing, &
somewkat higher net revenue than was asanticipated.

However, when it 13 considered that'the rates now
Zixed by the Commissiorn will go inte ofiect a8 t0 practically
8l consumerc foxr only one month oX 1917 and meinly forAfha
Fear 1918 mnless naturzl gas is served in accordance with
the Ordinance of the City of Los Angeles; and that during th&

-7




year 1918 the item of oil aloxe will involve an increased
cost of more Lhan any excess earninge which might oceur over
those anticipated, 4t will be seen thet unless the Commission
should contemplete snother rate fixing procecding wheredy
retes were to pe estadlished for the year 1918, the rates

now %o be fixed should‘be £ived with & view to the conditions
wnich exist during the period in which the retes sre o be
effective and not wnder the comdivions which may aave oxisted
in 1917, which 4s practically wmasced. In any evert, 1% &
reduction in retesc wes now made for the remaining poriion of
1617, which contemplated any possible difference vetween ver-
formence snd estimate the effect upon the rate would be so
slignt tnat there would be mo perceptible difference in the
bills of comsumers and the statement of the reve would be &
£ractionel onme which would be objectionable from mony sStand-

voiznte ond would require adjustment for 1918.

T recommend %haet the rete for tne City of Loc Angeles

be £ixed o thet the first dlock rate of 68¢ be retained and
that ¥vhe ratés ve ectabliched ac follows:

Tirst 5,000 cu.ft. per meter ver montk 68¢ wer 1000 cu.ft.
NGIT: 5 OOO " " " " L ” 65¢' L - L .

15,000 " mooe 585 " "

" 25,000 " w m w v 50 "

Al oeer 50,000 7 " " " T 454 T 07
vinimuam bill -~ same a8 sreviously oz rdered.

In the City of Pazadons I recommend thet the rate here-
sofore fixed by the Commisaion of 75¢ for tae Jirs?d olock be Te- -
cained and that the retes be establiched a2 Lollows:

nirst 4,000 cu.2t. per meter per nonta 75¢'uﬂr 1000 cu.
Nex®t 6,000 " 7 " v T 65d v "
" 15,000 A " ” 556 “ "
" ‘25’000 e " w " 50¢ " "
A1l over 50,000 " " " " 454 " -

Vinimun bBLll - sanme a3 nreviously ordered.

-




The oloim of thac City of Inglewood thot 1t should
De secorded the Seme rates so the City of Ios Angeles because
8 gas compeny iln the »ast promiged thet this would de done in
ny judgment must ve gisregarded. IL the vrinciple were adonted
that all promises mede by compenics end individuels ana'even
zunicipelities in the past should e rocognized vy the Commis-
clon a5 even morelly dinding, logicel z2nd lust rate fixing
would immediately become an I1mposs 1051lity and we would nove
a ccndition whercby some ConSuUmMErs would be grossly diserime
inaved against'merely vecause utility companies had dromised
other consumers concessions or favoreble rates It mey fLairly
e said as 40 all of the communities Wuﬁch«uppeaxﬁﬁo wrge vhet
their rotes be £ixed on the same besls ag the City of Tos
ingeles vhst there was in mo instance any chowing wrich would
sazti®y tbe conclusion that the #ixing of Tates on tvhe besis
gdopted by the Commission of considering the apvroximate addl-
tiomal cost of cerving tidnly setiled communitios was un4u°t
or 4llogical.

In faoct it g fair to point out o These comyunities

that inctead of their hnving been lureé into =2 vosition of dis-
L

past oL ddseriminevory Tovors ond what inctead oficomplaining
agoinst retes whlek are now fixed for vhe fwture ond which mey
e airher than thoce they noid in the nast, they should be
sreveful for the unduly low rates they heve enjoyecd in the

P038t.

<t

T recormend therefore that +he protesis of tae gLvies

o;ts;ae of Loz Angelec and Pasadena Dde disregarded ond the

H
o
(34
11
(&)
jo
(¢
t

ctofore 2ixed by the Commission's order Dde established.

—
o
o

[N

)




For the sake of clarity and simplicity, the rates for
the districts are restated ac amended.
ORDER

The Reilroad Commiszion having heretofore, on August
21, 1917, made end filed its opinion and order herein and the
City of ITos Angeleg, the City of Passdenn and the City of Ingle~
wood having thorsafier petitioned foxr g rehearing snd the Rail~-
road Coumission having thersafter oxtandedvtho effective date of
said order of Auvgust 21, 1917 pending its Linal conclusion on
the petitions for relmring, snd evidcnéo snd ergument having
boen’reccivod at pudblic hearings on the guestion of whether re-
hearing should be granted, md pariies having stipuleted thet
the ovidence and argument thus submitted should be considered to
be the evidence ond asrgument which should be submitted in case
& rehaaring wag granted, asnd the Commiszion having given care-
ful conslderetion to all the evidence herein pressnted and the
matter being now realy Lor decision,

Tre Reilrosd Commission heredy Zinds &z o fact that
<he rates heretofore cherged by Los Angeles Gas and Zlectric
Corporation sare mnjust and unressonadble in 3o fLsxr as they differ
£roxz the rates herein established and that the xates herein
prescribed sre Just and reasonebdle rates,

Basing its order on the foregoing Lindings of fact ond
upon the addftionsl findings of fact whick are conteined in the
opinion which precedes this orxder,
| IT IS TERSBY ORDERED AS FOLLOWS:

1. Trhe petition of the City of Tos Angeles Zor re~

hearing is hereby denied.
2. The petition of the City of Pasadensa for rehear-

ing 1s heredy denied.
3. The petition of the City of Inglewood for rehear-
ing is heredy denied.
I? I8 EERZRY FURTEER ORDERED th=t Los Angeles Gas and
Blectric Corporation file with the Reilroed Commiszion within

twenty dsys from the date of this order and msake

0=

B
o

o




effective Tor ell meter resdings made on and efter

December 5, 1917 the following cchedule of rates for gas:
'GAS RATE SCEEDULE NO. I

TERRITORY :

This schednle applies to Rate District No. I, which incindes
the £ollowing territory:
That portion of the City of Los ingeles designated as followss

(&) Original City as incorporated in 18%50.

(b) Extension of Juns 1p 1869,

(¢) City of Hollywood Jddition.

(4) East Zollywood Addition.

(o) Colegrove iddition.

() Western Addition.

{g) Undveraity addition.

{2} Palms Addition esast of N. aud S. Section line ex-
tonded, between Sed. Xo. 16 and Sec. No. 17, Twp.

: LSesr Re 14 Wepr 5S¢ Ba Bo & Mo

(1) southern Addition.

(J) Shoestring Addition morth of XNorthern Section line
of Sec. 31, 32 avd 33, DMDe 2 Sep Re 13 We, and
Sec. 35 and 36, TWpe 2 Sey Re 4 Wes SeBaBe& U

(%) Bairdstown Addition.

(1) Bighland Park Addition.

(m) Garvanze Addition.

{n) Arroyo Seco Addition.

(o} Occidental Addition.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

This schedule applies to sale of "815 B.7.T." gas for domesttc
ard commercial service for lighting, cocking, heating, etc.

RATE:

First 5,000 cu.ft. por zotor por MOe oo 68¢ por 1,000 Cr.Lt.

Next 5,000 » " . v " "
ol 15.000 " A » " "
L2 25,000 " " L] _ L »
] " " "o L

411 over 50,000

VINIMUK BILL:

¥ipimum monthly H1ll per meter for domestic service for flats
and spartments where four (4) or more meters are continwously

served in 0ne locatlon ond On ONO I8YVICO, seevececsssceesace I5¢

Mingwmn monthly 111 per meter for domestic snd commerdial
“Wi“ otm tm abwo; 'ZYI IS E YRR RN PSRN R R R R AR L 2 4 KX ] W’




GAS RATE SCEEDULE ¥0.2

TERRITCRY:

This scrednle applies to Rate District No. II, which includes
the outire City of Pasadonds

CEARACTER OF SERVICE:
This schedule applies to salo of "8l5 B.T.U." gus for domestic
and commercial service for lighting, cooking, heating, etc.

RATE:

Pirst 4,000 cu.fte por meter POr MO....75¢ per 1,000 m.ft.
Yoxt 6,000 v " "ol M " "
n 15,000 ", bl . "
" 25,000 " n # ) ”
” " ”

A1l over 50,000

MOORO BIIL:

Minimam monthly bill per meter for domostic service for Zlats
and apartments where four (4) or more meters are contlzuously
aO!'VOd m m 1&&3102 Nﬂ.d- Oﬂ. OnO 301"7100, [ ZX XA NN YRR YR L 2 J 35¢

Winimom monthly Dill per moter for domestic and commercial
MMOO Othbr thm ﬂbOVQp '...l....-....-...........l-....., M

TERRITORY:

Thie achednle applies to Rate District Xo. IXI, which includes
the following torritory:
Incorporate territory of
{a) City of Sounth Pasadons.
(b} City of Albambra.

CEARACTER OF SERVICE:

This schedule applies to sale of "815 B.2.U." gas for domestioc
szd coomercicl service for lighting, cockding, heating, eto.




GAS RATE SCAEDULE N0. 3 {Cont'd)

RATE:

First 3,000 cu.ft. yor meter pexr mo. por 1,000 ou.tt.
Kext 7,000 *» i » ”

" 15,000 " "
" 25'000 L} ]
A1l over 50,000 d

" L
L L)
| ”

54

MINTNOM BILL:

ilinirmm monthly bill per metor for domestic service for flats
and sportwents where four (4] or more meters are oontimmously
soTved in one location and On 00O BOIVICO, sescecccecessscess

Minimem monthly dill per meter for domestis and commercisl ser—
vice other than abo"e, Y P Y P Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y YT Y Y PP Y Y PR P Y TPy T

TERRITORY :

This schodule applies to Rate District Xo. IV which includes
the following territory:
(1) That part of the City of Los Angeles not insclnded in

District Xo. I ssrved by Los Lngoles Gas and Electric
Corpoxation.

(2) Incorporated texrritory of: .
(a) Sen Marino.
(v} san Gabriel.
(¢} Bogle Rock.
(4) Bantington Park.’
(o) Vernox.
(£) Watts.
(g) Inglewood.
(h) Monterey Park.
(3) All incorporated snd wnincorporated territory whick is
sorved by Los Angeles G&s and Electric Corporation and

not insluded or listoed above in Districts XNos. I, II
and III.

CEARACTER OF SERVICE:

This schodule aﬁplies to sale of 7815 B.7.U." gas for domestis
and commercial service for lightlng, cooking, heating, otc.

13




GAS RATE SCHEDULE XO. 4 (Cont'd)

RATE:
Pirst 3,000 ou.ft. por meter por mo. por 1,000 cu.ft.
Next 7,000 » " " " " " /
] 15'000 w [ ] " ” LU
[ ] 25,000 " 4] L] » ) L] ”
A1l over 50,000 " " " LA
MINDOM BILL;
Winimon monthly bill per meter for domestic service for flats
and apartments where four (4) or more meters ars contizuously
soxved in ons 10cation and OB 0RO SOXTICE, ececscecsccrscces 354

Minimom monthly bill per meter for domestic and commerdial
”Wic. othﬂr m mve' (XXX IR RN NS X RN A RN LAY RS 22 2 2 X 22 4 50‘.

The foregoing opinion and order are heredy spproved axd
ordeored £iled as the opinion and order of the Rallroad Commission of

the State of Callfornio.

Dated ot San Francisco, California, this M_ day

of Novezber, 1917.




